Edgar Filing: EATON VANCE MUNICIPAL INCOME TRUST - Form N-14 8C/A

162

information shall include, but is not limited to, a monthly report from the Agent detailing the Agent�s Corporate Securities Division clients and
related revenue data. The Advisers shall review such information on a monthly basis. The Proxy Administrator shall instruct the Agent to refer
any proxies for which a material conflict of the Agent is deemed to be present to the Proxy Administrator. Any such proxy referred by the Agent
shall be referred to the Proxy Group for consideration accompanied by the Agent�s written analysis and voting recommendation. The Proxy
Administrator will instruct the Agent to vote the proxy as recommended by the Proxy Group.

C-8

Edgar Filing: EATON VANCE MUNICIPAL INCOME TRUST - Form N-14 8C/A

163

APPENDIX D

Pro Forma Combining
Portfolio of Investments
November 30, 2008

Eaton Vance Municipal Eaton Vance National Pro Forma Combined
Income Trust Municipal Income Trust (Unaudited)

Tax-Exempt Investments - 210.9%
Principal Principal Principal
Amount Amount Amount
(000's (000's (000's

Security omitted) Value omitted) Value omitted) Value

Cogeneration - 1.4%
Maryland Energy Cogeneration, (AES Warrior Run),
 (AMT), 7.40%, 9/1/19   $2,950  $2,480,006   $2,950  $2,480,006

 $2,480,006   $0  $2,480,006
Education - 10.2%
California Educational Facilities Authority,
 (Stanford University), 5.25%, 12/1/32 (1)   $9,000  $9,034,245   $9,000  $9,034,245
California Educational Facilities Authority,
 (Stanford University), 5.25%, 12/1/32   735   737,793   735   737,793
Massachusetts Development Finance Agency,
 (Boston University), 5.45%, 5/15/59   3,430   3,021,761   3,430   3,021,761
Massachusetts Development Finance Agency,
 (Boston University), 6.00%, 5/15/59  $1,000  $960,290   1,000   960,290
Massachusetts Development Finance Agency,
 (New England Conservatory of Music),
 5.25%, 7/1/38   500   366,020   500   366,020
Massachusetts Health and Educational Facilities
 Authority, (Harvard University), 5.00%, 10/1/38   10   9,567   10   9,567
Massachusetts Health and Educational Facilities
 Authority, (Harvard University), 5.00%, 10/1/38 (1)   2,490  2,382,117   2,490   2,382,117
New York Dormitory Authority, (Rochester Institute
 of Technology), 6.00%, 7/1/33   740   727,812   740   727,812
Rhode Island Health and Educational Building Corp.,
 (University of Rhode Island), 6.25%, 9/15/34   810   777,892   190   182,468   1,000   960,360

$13,571,691 $4,628,274 $18,199,965

Edgar Filing: EATON VANCE MUNICIPAL INCOME TRUST - Form N-14 8C/A

164

Electric Utilities - 6.6%
Brazos River Authority, TX, Pollution Control Revenue,
 (Texas Energy Co.), (AMT), 5.40%, 5/1/29 $1,300   $669,994 $1,300   $669,994
Brazos River Authority, TX, Pollution Control Revenue,
 (Texas Energy Co.), (AMT), 6.75%, 4/1/38  2,000   1,670,740  2,000   1,670,740
Brazos River Authority, TX, Pollution Control Revenue,
 (Texas Energy Co.), (AMT), 8.25%, 5/1/33  3,300   2,372,007 $1,565 $1,124,906  4,865   3,496,913
Energy Northwest Electric Revenue, WA,
 (Columbia Station), 5.00%, 7/1/24 (2)  1,000   979,810  1,000   979,810
Pennsylvania Economic Development Financing
 Authority, (Reliant Energy, Inc.), (AMT),
 6.75%, 12/1/36  3,400   2,122,314  3,400   2,122,314
Pennsylvania Economic Development Financing
 Authority, (Reliant Energy, Inc.), (AMT),
 6.75%, 12/1/36  2,550   1,591,735  2,550   1,591,735
Pennsylvania Economic Development Financing
 Authority, (Reliant Energy, Inc.), Series A, (AMT),
 6.75%, 12/1/36  1,000   624,210  1,000   624,210
Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority, 5.00%, 7/1/37   800   586,336   800   586,336

$10,617,146 $1,124,906 $11,742,052
Escrowed/Prerefunded - 2.0%
Mesquite, TX, Health Facilities Authority, (Christian
 Retirement Facility), Prerefunded to 2/15/10,
 7.625%, 2/15/28 $1,400  $1,509,438 $1,400  $1,509,438
Stoneybrook West, FL, Community Development
 District, Prerefunded to 5/1/10, 7.00%, 5/1/32  $500  $536,505   500   536,505
Tobacco Settlement Financing Corp., NJ,
 Prerefunded to 6/1/13, 6.75%, 6/1/39 (2)  1,290   1,511,261  1,290   1,511,261

 $3,020,699  $536,505  $3,557,204
General Obligations - 2.4%
California, (AMT), 5.05%, 12/1/36 $1,595  $1,234,865 $1,595  $1,234,865
Cypress-Fairbanks, TX, Independent School
 District, 4.50%, 2/15/25 (2)  1,000   907,540  1,000   907,540
Port Authority of Houston, TX, (Harris County),
 (AMT), 5.625%, 10/1/38 (1)  2,350   2,120,170  2,350   2,120,170
Port Authority of Houston, TX, (Harris County),
 (AMT), 5.625%, 10/1/38   5   4,511   5   4,511

 $4,267,086   $0  $4,267,086

Edgar Filing: EATON VANCE MUNICIPAL INCOME TRUST - Form N-14 8C/A

165

Health Care - Miscellaneous - 1.2%
Osceola County, FL, Industrial Development
 Authority, Community Provider Pooled Loan,
 7.75%, 7/1/17 $140 $131,625 $140  $131,625
Puerto Rico Infrastructure Financing Authority,
 (Mepsi Campus Project), 6.50%, 10/1/37  200  147,450  200   147,450
Tax Revenue Exempt Securities Trust, Community
 Health Provider, (Pooled Loan Program Various
 States Trust Certificates), 6.00%, 12/1/36 (3) $381  $390,445  381   390,445
Tax Revenue Exempt Securities Trust, Community
 Health Provider, (Pooled Loan Program Various
 States Trust Certificates), 6.25%, 12/1/36 (3) 1,007  1,031,747 1,007  1,031,747
Tax Revenue Exempt Securities Trust, Community
 Health Provider, (Pooled Loan Program Various
 States Trust Certificates), 7.75%, 12/1/36 (3)  382   391,796  382   391,796

$1,813,988 $279,075 $2,093,063
Hospital - 17.3%
Camden County, NJ, Improvement Authority,
 (Cooper Health System), 5.00%, 2/15/25 $600  $447,954 $600  $447,954
Camden County, NJ, Improvement Authority,
 (Cooper Health System), 5.00%, 2/15/35 1,260   838,278 $350 $232,855 1,610  1,071,133
Camden County, NJ, Improvement Authority,
 (Cooper Health System), 5.25%, 2/15/27 1,200   906,324 1,200   906,324
Chautauqua County, NY, Industrial Development
 Agency, (Women's Christian Association),
 6.35%, 11/15/17  740   640,337  740   640,337
Chautauqua County, NY, Industrial Development
 Agency, (Women's Christian Association),
 6.40%, 11/15/29  975   734,760  975   734,760
Idaho Health Facilities Authority, (Trinity
 Health Credit Group), 6.25%, 12/1/33 1,390  1,359,920  695  679,960 2,085  2,039,880
Knox County, TN, Health, Educational and Housing
 Facilities Board, (Covenant Health), 0.00%, 1/1/38 1,955   195,696 1,955   195,696
Knox County, TN, Health, Educational and Housing
 Facilities Board, (Covenant Health), 0.00%, 1/1/39 5,000   461,100 5,000   461,100
Knox County, TN, Health, Educational and Housing
 Facilities Board, (Covenant Health), 0.00%, 1/1/42 7,590   551,869 7,590   551,869
Louisiana Public Facilities Authority, (Ochsner
 Clinic Foundation), Prerefunded to 5/15/26,
 5.50%, 5/15/32  800   851,512  800   851,512

Edgar Filing: EATON VANCE MUNICIPAL INCOME TRUST - Form N-14 8C/A

166

Hospital - 17.3% (cont.)
Louisiana Public Facilities Authority, (Tuoro
 Infirmary), 5.625%, 8/15/29  2,575   1,920,100  2,575   1,920,100
Martin County, MN, (Fairmont Community
 Hospital Association), 6.625%, 9/1/22  2,000   1,711,100  2,000   1,711,100
Massachusetts Health and Educational Facilities
 Authority, (Caregroup, Inc.), 5.00%, 7/1/28  1,625   1,167,351  375   269,389  2,000   1,436,740
Massachusetts Health and Educational Facilities
 Authority, (Caregroup, Inc.), 5.125%, 7/1/33  2,440   1,699,240  560   389,989  3,000   2,089,229
Mecosta County, MI, (Michigan General Hospital),
 5.75%, 5/15/09   255   253,952   255   253,952
Mecosta County, MI, (Michigan General Hospital),
 6.00%, 5/15/18  2,500   2,104,075  2,500   2,104,075
Michigan Hospital Finance Authority, (Henry Ford
 Health System), 5.25%, 11/15/32 2,000  1,468,520  2,000   1,468,520
New York Dormitory Authority, (Memorial
 Sloan-Kettering Cancer Center),
 5.00%, 7/1/36 (1) 2,500  2,261,225  2,500   2,261,225
New York Dormitory Authority, (Orange Regional
 Medical Center), 6.125%, 12/1/29  1,150   887,789  315   243,177  1,465   1,130,966
New York Dormitory Authority, (Orange Regional
 Medical Center), 6.25%, 12/1/37  2,295   1,708,054  635   472,599  2,930   2,180,653
North Central, TX, Health Facility Development Corp.,
 (Baylor Healthcare System), 5.125%, 5/15/29  5,000   4,357,900  5,000   4,357,900
Virginia Small Business Financing Authority,
 (Wellmort Health), 5.25%, 9/1/37 1,000   703,550  1,000   703,550
West Orange, FL, Health Care District, 5.80%, 2/1/31 1,400  1,134,602  1,400   1,134,602

$22,797,311 $7,855,866 $30,653,177
Housing - 27.7%
California Housing Finance Agency, (AMT),
 4.75%, 8/1/42 $1,300   $882,817 $330  $224,100 $1,630  $1,106,917
California Housing Finance Agency, (AMT),
 Variable Rate, 11.867%, 8/1/38 (3) (4) (5)   410   48,655   410   48,655
California Rural Home Mortgage Finance Authority,
 (AMT), 5.50%, 8/1/47  4,870   3,853,728  4,870   3,853,728
Charter Mac Equity Trust, TN, 6.00%, 4/30/19 (3)  4,000   3,976,560  4,000   3,976,560
Charter Mac Equity Trust, TN, 6.625%, 6/30/09 (3)  4,000   4,080,480  4,000   4,080,480
Colorado Housing and Finance Authority,
 (Birchwood Manor Project), (AMT), 5.50%, 9/20/36  2,100   1,713,978  2,100   1,713,978
Delaware Housing Authority, (Senior Single Family
 Mortgage Revenue), (AMT), 5.30%, 1/1/49  4,715   3,597,168 2,000  1,525,840  6,715   5,123,008

Edgar Filing: EATON VANCE MUNICIPAL INCOME TRUST - Form N-14 8C/A

167

Housing - 27.7% (cont.)
Escambia County, FL, Housing Finance Authority,
 Single Family Mortgage Revenue, (Multi-County
 Program), (AMT), 5.50%, 10/1/31   505   425,260   505   425,260
Fairfax County, VA, Redevelopment and Housing
 Authority, (Cedar Ridge), (AMT), 4.85%, 10/1/48  1,425   982,794  1,425   982,794
Georgia Housing and Finance Authority, (AMT),
 5.25%, 12/1/37  3,135   2,451,350  1,000   781,930  4,135   3,233,280
Lake Creek, CO, Affordable Housing Corp.,
 Multi-family, 7.00%, 12/1/23  1,560   1,394,484  1,560   1,394,484
Massachusetts Housing Finance Agency, (AMT),
 5.30%, 12/1/37   710   559,544   710   559,544
Muni Mae Tax-Exempt Bond, LLC,
 6.875%, 6/30/49 (3)  4,000   4,016,280  4,000   4,016,280
New Mexico Mortgage Finance Authority, (Santa Fe
 Senior Housing LLC), (FNMA), (AMT),
 4.70%, 8/1/45  4,480   3,104,506  1,030   713,759  5,510   3,818,265
North Little Rock, AR, Residential Housing Facilities,
 (Parkstone Place), 6.50%, 8/1/21  2,620   2,339,817  2,620   2,339,817
Ohio Housing Finance Agency, (Residential
 Mortgage Backed Securities), (FNMA),
 (GNMA), (AMT), 4.75%, 3/1/37  3,545   2,469,589  3,545   2,469,589
Oregon Health Authority, (Trillium Affordable
 Housing), (AMT), 6.75%, 2/25/29  3,325   2,795,793  3,325   2,795,793
Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency,
 (AMT), 4.70%, 10/1/37  4,410   3,037,520  4,410   3,037,520
Texas Student Housing Corp., (University
 of Northern Texas), 6.75%, 7/1/16  3,300   3,020,127  3,300   3,020,127
Virginia Housing Development Authority,
 (AMT), 5.10%, 10/1/35  1,500  1,161,405  1,500   1,161,405

$43,765,646 $5,391,838 $49,157,484

Industrial Development Revenue - 31.8%
ABIA Development Corp., TX, (Austin CargoPort
 Development), (AMT), 6.50%, 10/1/24 $1,679  $1,307,961 $1,679  $1,307,961
Brazos River, TX, Harbor Navigation District,
 (Dow Chemical Co.), (AMT), 5.95%, 5/15/33  3,600   2,647,728 $1,000  $735,480  4,600   3,383,208
Broward County, FL, (Lynxs Cargoport),
 (AMT), 6.75%, 6/1/19  1,417   1,188,158   702   588,787  2,119   1,776,945
Butler County, AL, Industrial Development
 Authority, (International Paper Co.), (AMT),
 7.00%, 9/1/32  1,000   760,010  1,000   760,010

Edgar Filing: EATON VANCE MUNICIPAL INCOME TRUST - Form N-14 8C/A

168

Industrial Development Revenue - 31.8% (cont.)
California Pollution Control Financing Authority,
 (Browning-Ferris Industries, Inc.), (AMT),
 6.875%, 11/1/27  2,250 1,774,598  750 591,532  3,000 2,366,130
California Pollution Control Financing Authority,
 (Solid Waste Disposal), (AMT), 5.40%, 4/1/25  1,300  943,280  1,300  943,280
Capital Trust Agency, FL, (Fort Lauderdale
 Project), (AMT), 5.75%, 1/1/32 1,060 764,228  1,060  764,228
Cartersville, GA, Development Authority Sewer
 and Solid Waste Disposal Facility,
 (Anheuser-Busch Cos., Inc.), (AMT),
 5.50%, 3/1/44 12,000 8,489,640 12,000 8,489,640
Denver, CO, City and County Special Facilities,
 (United Airlines), (AMT), 5.25%, 10/1/32  1,775  923,941 1,055 549,159  2,830 1,473,100
Denver, CO, City and County Special Facilities,
(United Airlines), (AMT), 5.75%, 10/1/32  4,430 2,296,955  875 453,688  5,305 2,750,643
Gulf Coast Waste Disposal Authority, TX,
 (Valero Energy Corp.), 5.60%, 4/1/32 1,000 626,040  1,000  626,040
Gulf Coast Waste Disposal Authority, TX,
 (Valero Energy Corp.), (AMT), 5.70%, 4/1/32  2,500 1,588,125  2,500 1,588,125
Houston, TX, Airport System, (Continental
 Airlines), (AMT), 6.75%, 7/1/29 1,000 623,030  1,000  623,030
Liberty Development Corp., NY, (Goldman
 Sachs Group, Inc.), 5.25%, 10/1/35  9,240 6,713,599  705 512,239  9,945 7,225,838
Liberty Development Corp., NY, (Goldman
 Sachs Group, Inc.), 5.25%, 10/1/35 (1) 1,350 980,948  1,350  980,948
New Jersey Economic Development Authority,
 (Continental Airlines), (AMT), 6.25%, 9/15/29  6,000 3,078,420  6,000 3,078,420
New Morgan, PA, Industrial Development
 Authority, (Browning-Ferris Industries, Inc.),
 (AMT), 6.50%, 4/1/19 1,000 812,070  1,000  812,070
New York, NY, Industrial Development Agency,
 (American Airlines, Inc. - JFK International
 Airport), (AMT), 7.75%, 8/1/31  1,300  898,248  1,300  898,248
New York, NY, Industrial Development Agency,
 (American Airlines, Inc. - JFK International
 Airport), (AMT), 8.00%, 8/1/28  6,000 4,322,940  6,000 4,322,940
New York, NY, Industrial Development Agency,
 (American Airlines, Inc. - JFK International
 Airport), (AMT), 8.50%, 8/1/28  3,500 2,655,730  3,500 2,655,730

Edgar Filing: EATON VANCE MUNICIPAL INCOME TRUST - Form N-14 8C/A

169

Industrial Development Revenue - 31.8% (cont.)
Phoenix, AZ, Industrial Development Authority,
 (America West Airlines, Inc.), (AMT),
 6.25%, 6/1/19  4,350   2,970,267

Edgar Filing: EATON VANCE MUNICIPAL INCOME TRUST - Form N-14 8C/A

170